


Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9 


Homeowners’ Association Board of Directors


Minutes





Date: 1-3-05





�
Directors Present:


Diane Bootes


Russell Elwell


Alicia Eyherabide


Kathleen Flaherty


Diane Frank


Robert Hart


Bob Heindel


Bill Laman


Bill Lamson


Frances Mayer


George Robinson


Sandy Rosenthal


Janis Sherick


Lisa Warneke








�





�
Directors Absent:


Doug Pratt


	


Guests present:








Call To Order:


	George Robinson, President, called the meeting to order at 7:07 pm. 





Homeowner Comments: 


	None





Minutes:


MSC*:	Minutes of the Board of Directors meeting of December 6, 2004 were reviewed and approved with no changes. 





Budget/ Audit Report:


	Bill Laman reported that an audit of the contents of the storage room included 23 recycling bins and 24 garbage cans (each worth $50).  The number of recycling bins matched the previous audit less any distributed.  There were fewer garbage cans than expected (by $300, or 6 cans).  Bill removed $300 in assets on the financial report to account for the reduction in garbage cans found on audit of the storage facility.  The fiscal year end surplus was reduced by $4,100-$4,200.  The proposed budget surplus is $4,805.  Discussion followed about the cost of the storage facility space.  Bob Heindel will obtain price information from another storage facility and share it at the February meeting.  Bill Lamson will check with the current storage company about the cost of a smaller space. 





Financial Report:


	Bill Laman, presented the financial reports and the proposed budget for fiscal year 05-06.  The proposed budget was approved and the financial report was accepted as presented.





Registrar’s Report:


	Diane Frank presented the Registrar’s Report.  The report was accepted as submitted.  





Neighborhood Watch:


	Fran Mayer had nothing to report.





Landscaping and Sign Report:


No report.





Compliance Report:


Lot 19:	The trailer previously kept on this lot has been removed.


Lot 7:	The owners installed a new garage door after receiving approval from the Board last year.  The type of finish on the garage doors are a new finish.  They are not painted.  The owners state that the garage doors they installed were exactly what they presented and received approval for at the Board meeting last year.


Lot 34:	Submitted a request to install the same type of garage doors as now on lot 7.  MSC.





Architectural Report:


Lot 106:	George Robinson reported that the owners of lot 106, Mr. Mancini had tried to reach Bob Hart with their request .Since Bob was away he contacted George with a set of plans to make changes in their backyard by expanding the patio and building a wall.  The plans were submitted to Kevin Paulus for review.  Kevin reviewed and approved the plans as they meet the CC&Rs.  To assure that the wall does not extend into the 30 foot setback, the Board approved the plans contingent upon the completion of a survey by a licensed surveyor stating that the wall does not encroach into the 30 foot setback.  The cost of the survey is to be borne by the lot owners.  MSC.





Calendar Review:


	Diane Bootes distributed a new roster of the 2005 Board members along with their contact information.





CC&Rs:


Bob Heindel stated that the CC&Rs remain under review by Pat Griffin.  Bob also suggested that the Board consider allowing lower LRV colors to be used on home exteriors.  He distributed a reference sheet showing the current CC&R guidelines on exterior house colors, along with a recommendation for the Board to consider.  No motion was made on this issue.





Miscellaneous Business:


Prospective buyers of the Tyson property (lot 78) have requested that the Board sign a letter stating that the property on lot 78 meets all current CC&Rs.  They are concerned with the possibility that if the CC&Rs are not all met, that the HOA has the right to take posseision of the home.  The realtor of these prospective buyers contacted George Robinson on this issue.  George spoke with Tanis Duncan about this and was advised by Tanis that this action is no longer enforceable and that the HOA would not be able to take possession of a property under those conditions.  The Board recommended that Kevin Paulus inspect the home and provide a letter addressing whether or not the property meets the CC&Rs, with the exception of previously approved variances made by the Board for that property.  Once the letter stating compliance from Kevin Paulus has been received, Bill Laman and George Robinson will send a letter addressing the issue to the prospective homeowners.





Newsletter- Kathleen Flaherty had received information from some Board members and is preparing the newsletter.  It is scheduled to go out on February 1st.





Berm update- Bob Heindel recapped Russ Silberschlag’s efforts with Ann Day, Chuck Huckelberry, Jim Portner and others.  Russ was told by Jim Portner that he had a approval letter from Cat 9 and that he would send Russ a copy of the letter.  Russ received several documents from Jim Portner, but none of them included a letter from Cat 9 granting approval.  We have a copy of the plans showing that along the west side, trees were not placed according to the plans.   The Board suggested that Bob and George, along with Fred Fiastro, president of the coalition, work to negotiate with the county for more landscaping along the west side.  MSC.





The Cat 9 HOA is being asked to sign a release of claims liability related to the trenching done along the section where Calle Los Altos meets Posada.  Ridgmar Partership, the development company responsible for the new homes in that area, requests the release.  Previously, Cat 9 negotiated with Ridgmar Partnership to provide $250 in legal fee support, completion and filling of the trench and planting and watering in the area.  Ridgmar agreed to all these requests and has met them.  They are now asking for a signed release.  The documents had been provided to George Robinson who had Tanis Duncan review and advise.  Tanis found the document acceptable from a legal standpoint.    Motion to approve signing the release. MSC, with one abstention.








Adjournment:


	The meeting was adjourned at 9:38 pm.


The next regularly scheduled Board meeting will be held on Monday, February 7, 2005








Respectfully submitted,








Alicia Eyherabide


Secretary, Catalina Foothills Association #9





*MSC used to designate: Moved, Seconded, and Carried.





Minutes approved as submitted 2-7-05

























































































Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9


Homeowners Association


P O  Box 36225


Tucson, AZ 85740	


REGISTRAR’S REPORT


Jan. ‘05


Diane L Frank, Registrar





New and Active Listings:


10-16-04 Lot # 78     6601 N Altos Segundo	  	 David/Lynn Tyson	Long Realty


									Madeline Friedman


	Contingent							918-4800; 296-6093(F)


									MLS: 2426246														


	


Offers Accepted/ Homes Entered into Escrow:


12-30-04  Lot #78	6601 N Altos Segundo	Seller:   David/Lynn Tyson


						Buyer:  Edmund Bennett	


Information is incomplete								


				


Homes Closed Escrow:








Transfer Fees/Deeds Obtained:





Rentals:  


Lot 53	6814 N Solaz Cuarto	Roger Tschudy








Delinquent Transfer Fees/Deeds:


	 


Real Estate Activity since November 1, 2004:


	Properties Closed:  		  	 1


	Properties Currently for Sale:	 1	


				


	









































FINANCIAL REPORTS


PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET 2005





�
�
(Fiscal Year 2/1/05 to 1/31/06)�
�
�
�
�
Income�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Interest �
�
�
�
�
100.00�
�
�
�
�
Late fees�
�
�
�
�
60.00�
�
�
�
�
Other�
�
�
�
�
150.00�
�
�
�
�
Rebates�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Transfer fees�
�
�
�
600.00�
�
�
�
�
Recycle bins�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Trash cans�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Dues�
�
�
�
�
13000.00�
�
�
�
�
Total income�
�
�
�
13910.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Expenses�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Professional Services�
�
�
2900.00�
�
�
�
�
�
Architectural�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Legal�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Accounting�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Insurance�
�
�
�
1600.00�
�
�
�
�
Meeting Expenses�
�
�
�
350.00�
�
�
�
�
Rent�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
P.O. Box�
�
�
�
80.00�
�
�
�
�
�
Storage Locker�
�
�
600.00�
�
�
�
�
Office Supplies & Expenses�
�
�
425.00�
�
�
�
�
Maintenance Expenses�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Landscaping�
�
�
900.00�
�
�
�
�
�
Roads and Miscellaneous�
�
2000.00�
�
�
�
�
Taxes�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
State Taxes�
�
�
50.00�
�
�
�
�
Miscellaneous�
�
�
�
200.00�
�
�
�
�
Total expenses�
�
�
�
9105.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Surplus/Deficit�
�
�
�
�
�
�
4805.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
























�
     Financial Report for the month ending 12/31/2004 (Page 1)�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
EQUITY POSITION�
Checking�
Savings�
Road Fund�
�
Total�
�
�
as of 11/30/04�
3,708.45�
12,731.71�
14,350.00�
�
30,790.16�
�
�
Income�
�
20.00�
9.77�
�
�
29.77�
�
�
Expenses�
�
-158.25�
�
�
�
-158.25�
�
�
Transfers�
�
�
�
�
�
0.00�
�
�
as of 12/31/04�
3,570.20�
12,741.48�
14,350.00�
�
30,661.68�
�
BALANCE SHEET�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
   ASSETS�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Cash and Bank Accounts:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Checking�
�
3,570.20�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Savings--�
General Fund�
12,741.48�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Savings--�
Road Fund�
14,350.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Total�
�
30,661.68�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Other Assets:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Recyling Bins�
(23)*�
138.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Trash Cans�
(24)*�
1,200.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Dues�
�
0.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Total�
�
1,338.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Total Assets�
�
31,999.68�
�
�
�
�
   LIABILITIES�
�
0.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Total Liabilites�
�
0.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
NET ASSETS�
�
�
31,999.68�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
INCOME�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Interest�
�
9.77�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Rebates�
�
20.00�
�
�
�
�
�
TOTAL INCOME�
�
�
20.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
EXPENDITURES�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
12/19/04�
1645�
Tanis Duncan, Attorney�
legal fees�
�
-146.25�
�
�
12/20/04�
1646�
Open Windows Software�
cat 9 domain name�
-12.00�
�
�
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12/1/04  - 12/31/04�
�
�
-158.25�
�
�
* upon auditing the trash cans, we found only 24 in the storage locker, not 30�
�
�



Month ending �
12/31/04�
�
�
�
Page 2�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Income and Expense Report   ---   Year to date (2/1/04-12/31/04�
�
Income�
�
�
�
checking�
�
savings�
�
TOTAL�
�
�
Interest �
�
�
�
�
90.50�
�
90.50�
�
�
Late fees�
�
�
60.00�
�
�
�
60.00�
�
�
Other�
�
�
150.00�
�
�
�
150.00�
�
�
Rebates�
�
�
20.00�
�
�
�
20.00�
�
�
Transfer fees�
�
750.00�
�
�
�
750.00�
�
�
Recycle bins�
�
12.00�
�
�
�
12.00�
�
�
Trash cans�
�
50.00�
�
�
�
50.00�
�
�
Trash Can audit�
�
-300.00�
�
�
�
0.00�
�
�
Dues�
�
�
13000.00�
�
�
�
13000.00�
�
�
Total income�
�
13742.00�
�
90.50�
�
14132.50�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Expenses�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Internet Service�
�
�
31.90�
�
�
�
�
�
Legal and Professional Services�
�
3446.25�
�
�
�
�
�
Meeting Expenses�
�
�
319.22�
�
�
�
�
�
Rent�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
P.O. Box�
�
�
76.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Storage Locker�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Office Supplies�
�
�
428.86�
�
�
�
�
�
Maintenance Expenses�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Landscaping�
�
590.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Miscellaneous�
�
2565.20�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Taxes�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Corporation Reg.�
�
10.00�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Property�
�
�
22.48�
�
�
�
�
�
�
State Taxes�
�
45.00�
�
�
�
�
�
Total expenses�
�
�
�
�
�
7534.91�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Surplus/Deficit�
�
�
�
�
�
�
6297.59�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
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